
ZEALBANGLA SUGAR MILI-'S LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
AND

T XINCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended June 30' 2022

mh Mahfel Huq & Go
Estd- 1974

t{\J



y. ffi1
fi Mahfel Huq & Co.

BGICTorer(4tr Floor)
34, Toplfiana Road
Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh
Tel: +88-02-9553143, 9581 786
Fax: +88-02-9571005
E-mail : mh@mahfelhuq.com
Web: www.mahfelhuq.com

IndePendent Auditor's RePort
to the Shareholders' of Zeal Bangla Sugar Mills Limited

Report on the -\udit of the Financial Statements

tlualified Opinion

i e hare audited the financial statements of Zeal Bangla Sugar Mills Limited which comprise the

r:rrerlenr of rlnancial position as at 30 June2022, and along rvith the statement of profit or loss and

i:her cL)rrprehensire income and statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the

:ar then ended. and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting

: .. 1 ic ies an d .rth er exp lanatory information.

in our opiniu.rn. except for the effect described in the basis for qualified opinion paragraph the

j.compan) ing statements and financial statements of the company give a true and fair vieiv of the

stater.nent of financial position of the company as at 30 June2022. and of its statement of profit or

.lss and other comprehensive income and its stalelnent of cash flows for the year then ended in

:ccordance iiith lntennational Financial Reporling Standards (lFRSs), the company act 1994, and

.,ther applicable larvs and regulations.

Basis for Qualified 0pinion

l. The Cornpany has been incurring loss year after year. Its accumulated loss was Tk. -

5.586,768.576 for the year ended 30 June, 2022 and. as of that date the Company's Total

liabilities exceeded its Totat assets by Tk. 5.434.227,879. These conditions or events indicate

that a material unceftainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to

continue its operation in foreseeable future and it also seems that the company is trnable to

run its operation without government suppofi.

2. ln note 18.00 of the financial statements regarding Long Term Loan (Secured) in respect of

S\i & RFS Seed Multiplication & Research Farm Scheme. ADP Loan for BMRE, Golden

Handshake loan, arrounting to Tk. 35,248,125 we were unable to obtain sufficient

appropriate evidence.

Emphasis of Matter

ln note 7.00 of the financial statements and Annexure-G regarding cane growers loan

amounting to Tk. 24,642,860 were carried forward for a long period of time and the

corporatiJn did not take any action to recover the said amount from the cane growers. There
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is a significant doubt that this amount will be recovered. As a result, assets overstated and

income understated.

:. ln nt-,te S.t)0 of the flnancial statements regarding Advance Income Tax, amounting to Tk.

5.-111.eS1. This amount has been cumulating from the financial years 1991-1992 to 1994-
1995 a:i lling unadjusted for all this time. However, after the year ended 30 June 2022,the
Tar aurhoritl had started the adjustment procedure against the tax liability.

3. In note l,<.00 of the f-rnancial statements, the company had disclosed sales amounting to Tk.
,l1 i.-15(.r.91-+ rihich is net of tax amounting to Tk. 3,344.768"

1. Tar deiLrcted on source from sales to the Ministry of defbnse amounting to Tk. 1,039,540, we

\\ ere not provided with sufficient appropriate evidence.

5. \s drsclosed in the note 23.00 of the financial statements regarding provision fbr doubtful
adrances antounting of Tk. 183,879 was carried fbrward for a long period of time and the

corporation did not take any action to recover the said amount. As a result, assets overstated

and income understated.

6. During the audit. we could not confirm the share capital amount in the financial statements
frorn Schedultj-X, as the company has yet to update its annual return to the Registrar of Joint
Stock Companies & Finns (RJSC).

Ke1'Audit Matters

Ke1 audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment. were of most significance in
,,',ur audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the

iontext of our audit of the financial statements as a whole. and in forming our opinion thereon, and

te do not provide a separate opinion on these matters in addition to the matter described in the basis

Ibr qualified opinion section we did not determine any additional matters described below to be key
audit matters to be communicated in our report.

1. Revenue Recognition

See note 16.00 to the financial statements

Risk

The company reported total sales of Tk.
3 1 I,450.924 as 30 June 2022.
Sales decreased by Tk. 19,494,007 which
shows 6% higher revenue compared to last

1'ear. Moreover, the disclosed sales are net of
source tax, therefore the calculation of tax is
irnporlant during the audit.
We focus on the risk of material

2
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We have tested the design and operating
effbctiveness of key controls focusing on the

followirrg:

o calculation of Gross Sugar and Molasses sales,

as well as source tax on these items to derive the

Net Sales amount;
o segregation ol duties in invoice ereation and

rnodification: and

E^

Our Response to the Risks



Mahfel Huq & Co.
lJha rtered Acccu i':l-a n [s
i.'ilr"iglu.'ei aclr*rtirg firn ir indele rCert B;rql;rie:h

BGIC Tower (4th Ftoor)

34, ToPkhana Road

Dhaka-1 000, Bangladesh

Tel: +88-02-95531 43, 9581 786

Fax: +88-02-9571005

E-mail : mh@mahfelhuq'com

Web: www mahfelhuo'com

ll ' An independent member firm of AGN lnternational

t': isstatement in the recognition of revenue,

.rs a result of both fraud and error, because

:3\ enue is material and is an imPortant

l3terminant of the cot'tt pany' s profitabilitY'

,,, hich has a consequent imPact on its share

--.rice performance'

l.evenue is derived from sales of Sugar and

ii"r"tt.t as disclosed in note 25 to the

;Lnancial statements'

1 Valuation of Inventories

See note 5.00 to the financial statements

Risk

The comPany had inventorie
, 83.421,443 at 30 June 2022,held in factorY

s of Tk.

Dremises and warehousE'

irlventory value is measured at the lower of

,'"rt^utrO'nt, realizable value' As a result' the

;j;;;t;pplv judgment in determining the

;;;,op;;''oulues- fo' value in use and

*'orking Progress'

f he provision of Work in Progress is

..i.-rli.o within the company's aceounting

:u*a*t using an autolnated process' wnere

local systems requlre manual interfaces and

initnr,' ,n... is a risk that inappropriate

management override and/or error may

occur.

J, Trade and Other Receivables

See note 5.00 to the financial statements

Risk

The comPanY has Tk' 1Tt.lY or irade and For trade and other receivables recovere d during the

other receivab,les as at 30 Jvne 2022, which period ollr key

follorving:

-)

Obtaining supporting documentation,for sales

;;;;;;i;^; i."o'o'I at the Yearend date to

determine whether revenue was recognized in

the current Period;
Criti.utty asse,'ing manual journals posted to

I*."r.',. identity unusual or irregular items;

and

a

a

recognitionrevenueofm na 'fi ot) thetoln relationSVCstantib procedureSUOur
fo owlng:theSEStion comprlue recognreven

Our ResPonse to the Risks

. evaluating the design and irnplementation of key

t";;;;;t Jontols Jperating across the companv'

inctuding those at a sample of warehouses'

. comparing the net realizable value' obtained

,trro"ugf,r u JJtaileO "uit* 
of sales subsequent to the

vear-end. to the cost price of a sample .of 
inventories

;il;;;;ison to the associated provision to assess

whether inventory provisions are complete; and

. challenging the completeness . 
of inventory

pr";i;;;;-irrTougn u"t"i'g actual and rorecast

sales of inventory to-u"t" ivhether provisions for

,i"*-*"ri"g/obsolete stock are valid and complete'

if any

nt S
S of managemetenesnaathe ppropchalw of thevaluethelatingcalcuiedmASSU applptions

S rons1n proventory

Our ResPonse to the Risks

has deereased by 99%from 30 June 2021

audit Procedures inc iuded the

;t'l
:9
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o We analyzed the aging of trade receivables; and. We obtained a Iist .of Iong outstanding
receivables and assessed the reJoverability ofthese through inquiry wittr manag"rr"n, and byobtaining sufficient corroborativi widence tosuppolt the conclusions.

a We performed
conflrmations fro
basis;

trade
m the

receivables
dealers on

balance
a sample

: 
"ther 

infbrrnation comprises all of the information in the Ann,ar Report other than the financial:-rllents and our auditor's repofi thereon. we have not been provided the Director,s repofi and:er information contained within the annuar repofi except the financiar statements to the date of": auditor's report' we expecf to obtain the remaininr..oo.r, of the Annual repom trre date of our- ' :'tor's report. Management is responsibre for the otrier information.

. ;onnection rvith our audit or tne financial statements. our.responsibirity is to read the other
---'rtnation identified.above *h;r-;;;;;omes avairabre and, in aoing ,o, .oniid.. wherher the other, .,:':::nli,ffHf:J.iil"ffi,;,L:,',';,*ij;:ffi;#H:*. oi o,. know,edge obtained in the

:;,"Ji::::;lJ|".*Tffi:i:fjffi::ts does nor cover other inrormation and we do not express any

l,:Tffi?:'l1ffill"#il::3:'lt and rhose charged wirh Governance ror rhe Financiar

''1:nagement 
is responsible for the preparation and fair presentalion of the financiar statements of the- - mpan)' and for such internal conirol u. *urug.ni.ni"i.r"r*ires is necessary to enabre the::eparation of financial statements that we free frorn'mui..i^]',rirrtatement, whether due t. fraud or-:i''rr' The company Act' 1994 uno it. Bangladesh g""k;rroerines require the managements to;:rsLrre etfective internal audit" internui .ont.oirrd;i;k";;;fgemert functions oiirr. company" Ther'f,naserrent is also required to make . r;ii-r;;;r;,;;;;';, ile effectiveness of anri-fraud internar' -':rrols a'd report to Bangradesh Bank o, instance, orr'rurJ una rorg..i.r.-:: preparing the Financial Statement. *-ug.,r.rt is respo,siur. ru.-urr.rring the company.s abirity-' ;ontinue as a going. concern' aittio,ing, as applicabre. matters rerated to.going concern and using

'.:r;:il#::#,::ffii;::::flXi;,m:;n*fl*X::$lr in,ends,o,Iquid-a,e,he company o?

4
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ose charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial repodng
}CCSS.

,,.rditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

- :,bjectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
. -iee tiom rnaterial misstatement" whether due to fiaud or error, and to issue an auditor's report
,: includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee

i: 3n audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
.:s. \'lisstatements can arise frorn fiaud or error and are considered material i{, individually or in

: .lgsresate. the1, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken
:re basis of these financial statements.

: Firt of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

=ssional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify'and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements. whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a'material misstatement resulting fiom fiaud is higher than for one resulting
fiom errorn as fiaud may involve collusion. forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circurnstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern. [f we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to dralv attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Company'to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Obtain sufflcient appropriate audit evider-rce regarding the financial information of the entities
or business activities witlrin the Group to express an opinion on the financial statements. We

)

a

a

a

o

& Co. is an indeperrdent member finm of AGN Internationai, UK" AGN lnternational is a worldwide association of separate and
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are responsible forthe direction, supervision and perfbrmance of the audit. We remain solely

responsible for our audit opinion.

we have obtained all the infbrrnation and explarrations which to the best of our knowledge

and belief were necessary forthe purpose of ouraudit and made due verification thereof;

Chartered Accountants
The first reEistered accounting firm in indepenclent Bangladesh

BGIC Tower (4th Floor)
34, Topkhana Road
Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh
Tel: +88-02-9553143, 9581 786
Fax: +88-02-9571005

E-mail : mh@mahfelhuo.com
Web: www.mahfelhuo.com

Md. Abdus Satter Sarkar, FCA
ICAts Enrollment No. 1522

For and on behalfof,
MahfblHuq & Co., Chartered Accountants
Firm registration no. P-46323
nvc: {l\ 0 31 1 6 22_As 1I117.61

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identiff during our audit.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

n accordance rvith the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the Companies Act, 1994

.,nd other applicable laws and regulations, we also report that:

,)

ii) in our opinion,.proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company'

so far as it appeared from our examination of those books:

iii) the company's statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income together with the annexed notes dealt with by the repor"t are in

agreement with the books of account and retttrns; and

i\) the expenditures incurred were for the purpose of the company's business for the year;

Olut -

Place: Dhaka
Date: 20 October 2022
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ZEAL BA\GLA ST GAR \IILLS LI\IITED
Statenlent of Financial Position

i\s at 30 June 2022

PAR'TICI.-t,AIiS

{SSETS:
\on-Current Assets

?:operty'. Plant & EquiPment

Csrreat Assets

,rrentories
lmde & Other Receiveables

-rrans & Advances

{dvance Income Tax

lposits
iurrent Account with BSFIC Enterprises

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Total Assets

: (.li lT\ & I,IABILITIES
. hrrreholdcr's EtluitY :

: :re Capital

.::-ti1l Resc11e

- ..rtr Frtttcl

.::,.i: il:'hase - I & ll)

-.:,,tncd Eanlings

t

\ on-current Liabilities

:,ink ioan (Agriculture)

',ng I'erm l-oan (Secured)

lr:t erred Tax LiabilitY

( u rrent Linbilitie s

- r .'ditors

-.irrenl Accounr $rth IISFtC

- dnent AccouttL wirh usF'lc Fintcrpriscs (l)alablc)

rr.;r rsiotr tbr I cu\c l)a\ & ( rrJluil\

;)r ovisiott tbr Doubtlirl r\dvances

lhon'fenrl [-oat.t

I otal Liabilitics
I otal Sharehoklcr's Equity & Liabilitics:

Net Asset Valuc (NAV) Per Share

CompanY SecretarY

I'lacc: l)haka

l)atc: 20 (lctober 2022

I I r,,t t t n,.,t t, I I t,, t t .\ t t t I. t 

llg.| 
t t..r t., t I

rr4
'\

\l:rna!,irrg Dirccror

/6

733

394.887,106

-

4

2,671 ''116,131

ilttirrr+2.:50
". 786,019.690

\,/ 13,693,258

2,699,630.45 i
b58, I 56,248

i a o)q JIR

1 15,186 s.383.886'94s

479.29 I .235.

Director l)irector

Notes

,1.00

5 0t)

6.00

700

800
9.00

10.00

I100

7

12.00

13.00

r4 00

15 00

16.00

r 7.00

l8.oLr

Annex-H

19 00

10.00

?_l 00

22- 00

23.00

24.(-)0

I3.00

ptt r I o I I he s e .l'i nuttt' itt I

Signed itt rcrrrts oJ ott sepcrrtte rcpotl oJ'evert date onnexed
g\tnt'

\'td. Abrlus Satter Sarkar' FCA

ICAB L,nrollmeni No' 1522

For aucl ot.t bc'ilaif ol"

Mahf'el tluq & Co C-harterecl Accottntauis

Firm llegistration No P-46323

"r., iil 0 5 I I 6 ZLfr5\ I 11 b.-1

7

30J 20230

256,083.786

t6,269,72b

34.8,"3,4',79

5,311.981

644.059

5,360,090

39"4i2.'i63

---Tl$.qzr.q+t

{tzr,ttt
I t/qs,sll,tss

v{:,: t t,sgt
t"4so,rrt

\r{A11,675
t/tt,tzt,zzs

---Foo..ooo,ooo

i,{.8 I 5.056

v. 90,725.636
5

(5,586,768,576)

60.00ti,000
r.815,056

90"725.636

5

,057 1 36,407(5

To+,2+0.+s: 
l'-"-2.+2b.807,868 
I

" 2l.88e ll8
I '"' ,*o oso.'ot

I 781.87q

| '- 59.5s-+.0e7

--- zrzs:7.:s+ |

l.i45.600 blu I

ll.'143.715

I zo.tla:.t t:
I l83.grq

I ,0., 
'0.u,

7

o

124,10'7,'733 l2l .275,35 1



ZE\L BA.\GLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
statement of Profit or Loss ancl other comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 Jurte2022

PARTICULARS Notes

Sales

Less: Cost of Goods Sold
Gross Profit / Loss

Less: Operating Expenses
>..rries and Allowances
-. :in jn istrative Expenses

.:ad Olfice Overhead
>;.1ing and Distribution Expenses
..:dirional provision for lump Grant & Gratuiry(BSFIC)
-. -,dit Fees

.::terest on Loan

.-'repreciation

Operating Profit / Loss
I,Jd : Income from Experimental Fartl
:,dd : Miscellaneous Income

-:ss : Worker's Profit Participation Fund
Pro{it Before Tax

ess : Current Tax
Less : Deffered Tax Expense
Profit / Loss
,lther comprehensive incorre
Total comprehensive income

Earnings Per Share (EpS)

(529,632,169) (695,847,994)

25.00

26.00

30.00

Annex-C

330,944,931

d494,443,990)
(l70,232,673\ (l 63,499,059)

Annex-B
21.00

28.00

29,00

/5,3

52

531,439,123
1 ,938,1

31.00

32.00
13,172) ,742)

2,655,171

763,820
9,217.877

(197,625)

34.00 (88.27) (1ts.97)

The annexed notes.fbrnt an integral part o/' t hes e fin an c i al st qt ements

Comp Secretary Ma
P

naging Directo r
Ddlll\l,tl"r Awl( 

DirectorDirector

Signed in ternts oJ'our separate report of even qnnexed

Place: Dhaka

Date:20 October 2022

dL-.
Md. Abdus Satter Sarkar, FCA
ICAB Enrollment No. 1522

For and on behalfof,
Mahfel Huq & Co. Charlered Accountants
Firm Registration No. P-46323
ovc: ld 103 ll 6 2 2_ AS ilr-rT, 61

8o

Amount in BDT
3A Jung2022 30 June 2021

1,450,924
481

' 6l,loz,q:q
r 8,501,703

r/ q}zq,6tl
v'!,271,971

"" 38,488,014

100,000

p 238.619,990

461,198

62,446,599
6,775,246

13,093,977

l,4g5,g1g
20,597,214

100,000

426,479,794

451,495

',/25a,ag2
\,4,230,947

1,485,22c)

6,625,2 t I

(529,632,169) (695.847.991)
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ZEALBANGLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of Cash Flows

As at and for the year ended 30 June2022

PARTICULARS

{. Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Cash received from customers and others

Casli paid to suppliers and other exp'

Cash paid for Bank Interest

lncolre tax Paid
\et Cash (Usecl In)iGenerated By Operating Activities

B, Cash Flows From Investing Activities

Loan to cane growers, net

Acquisition of Fixed Assets

Net Cash (Used In)/Generated By Investing Activities

C. Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Long Tenl Loan Net

Sliort Telrn Loan

Current Account with BSFIC. net

Net Cash (Used In)/Generated By Financing Activities

D,
Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents

(A+B+C)
Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents

Exchange Gain or Loss

Closing Cash & Cash Equivalents

E. Net Operating Cash Flow Per Share (NOCFPS)

The annexed notes form an integral part ofthese flnancial

Managing Director Directorry

Signert in lerms of'our separate repctrt of dqte annexed

Md. Abdus Satter Sarkar, FCA

Amount in BDT

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

331,094,342
(691,839,717)

363,906,713
(602,920,742)
(426,478,784)

3)145,37s)(

( 10,999,719)

11 518 5

38,640,945

13 21

402,409,904

5,832,700
i 411

,744 25,21 8,9797

294,27 5,347

40.000

81,198,238

375,513,584 611,636,037

(7 ,7 49,535)

39,472,763

31,362,203

8,1 10,560

C

31,723,228 39.472,163

(110.

dta

t'lnce: Dhaka

Date: 20 actober 2022

ICAB Enrollment No. 1522

For and on behalfof,

Mahfel Huq & Co. Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. P-46323

;*, txio r\\E tz-As 1\qx61

I
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ZF,AL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LTD

Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the year ended June 30,2022

I.OO LEGAL STATIJS AND AC.I.IVITIES OF THE COMPANY

2.00 Domicile, Legal Forrn ancl Country of incorporation:

Zeal Bangla Sugar Mills Ltcl. was incorporated on May 16. with RJSC Reg' Number Ci9l3 in the

year 1963 as a public Limited company Act 1913. The Company is Listed with the Dhaka Stock

Exchange (DSE),

3.00 Nature of the Business Activities:
The main activities olthe cor.r.rpany during the y'ear under audit were to produce sugar from sugarcane

and molasses as by--product. Both sugar and molasses were sold out in the local market to growers,

employees. Ministry of def-ense and others.

i) Address of Registered Office and Mills:
The registered office of the Company and the mill is located at Dewangan-i, Jarnaipur'

ii) Number of Employees:
The total nunrber of employees at the end olthe 1,ear is 858. Details are as under:

Particulars NumberofEfu
Permanent' 309

Seasonal 311

Master role 232

Total 858

3.01 Statement of compliance
The tlnancial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with lnternational

Accounting Stanclards (lAS) and lnternational Financial Reporling Standards (IFRS) as issued by the

lnternational Accounting Standards Boarcl (IASB) and adopted by The Institute of Charlered

Accountants ol Bangladesh (ICAB) vide letter no l/litCAB-2017 dated 14 December 2017' The

compliance status of these IAS's & IFRS's are as folloivs:

Name of The Standards

IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements

IAS 2: lnventories
IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows

IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in AccoLrnting Estir.nates and Errors

tAS 10: Events alter the Reporting Period

IAS l2: Incotne "laxes

IAS 16: Properly, Plant and EqLripment

IAS l9: Ernployee Benefits

IAS 20: Accounting fbr Government Grants ancl Disclosure of Government

Assistance

IAS 2l : The Eff'ects r:f Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

IAS 23: Borrowing Costs

1AS 24: Related Party Disclosures

IAS 26: Accounting and Reporling by Retirement Benefit Plans

Compliance I
Complied

Complied
Complied

Complied
Complied

Complied
Complieci

Complied

Complied

Not applicable
Complied

Complied
Not appiicable

11
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ZEAL BANGLA SUCAR MILLS LTD
Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the ended June 30.2022

IAS 27: Separate Financial Statements
IAS 28: Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures
IAS 29: Financial Repor-ting in Hyperinflationary Econonrics
IAS 32: Financial Instrurnents: Disclosure and presentation
IAS 33: Earnings per Share
IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting
iAS 36: Irnpairment of Assets
IAS 37: Provisions. conti.gent Liabilities ancr Contingert assets
IAS 38; Inrangible Assers
IAS 39: Financial Instruments: Recognition ancl Measurernent
IAS 40: Invesrment propert),

IAS 4l : Agriculrure

IFits i: First tirne Adoption of International Financial Reporling Standards
IFRS 2: Share based payment

IFRS 3: Business Combinations
IFRS 4: Insurance Contracts
IFRS -5: Non-current Assets Herd rbr Sale and Discontinued operations
IFRS 6: Exploration fbr and Evaruation of Minerar Resources
IFRS ?: Financial lnstrlntents; Disclosures
IFRS 8: Operating Segrnents

IFRS 9; Financial Instruments

iFRS l0; Consolidated Financial Statements
IFRS I l: Joint Arrangements

IFRS l2: Disclosure of Inter.ests in Other Entities
IFRS l3: Fair Value Measurernenr
IFRS l4: Regulatory Defen.ai Accounts
IFRS l5: Revenue fiom Contracts with Customers
IFRS l6: Leases

Compliance
Status

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not applicable

Complied
Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable

Complied
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable

Not applicable
Not appiicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Complied
Not applicable

Compliance with other regulatorv requirements
The Company cornplied with the requirements of following laws and regulations from various
governt'nent bodies:

i) 'lhe Companies Act. 1994;

ii) The Incorne Tax Ordinance, l9g4 and amendment therc-on:
iii) The Income Tax Ruies, l9g4:
iv) The Value Added Tax and Supplenientary Duty Act2012;
v) The Value Added Tax and Supplernentary Dury Rule 2016;
vi) The Stamp Act" 1899;

vii) The Bangladesh Labor Act. 2006 and amended in 20 l-5:
viii) The Bangladesh Securities ancl Exchange Ordinance. 19691
ix) The Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Rules. l9g7;
x) Listing Regulations of Dhaka and Chittagong Stock Exchanges;
xi) Any other applicable laws and regulations of the land.

^r\[ 
1'2
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ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LTD
Notes to the financial statements

As at and forthe year ended June30,2022

4.OO SPECIFIC ACCOUNTING POLICIES-DISCLOSURE UNDER IAS-I ''

4.01 Basis of Measurement used in preparing the financial Ptinciple:
The element of financial statements have been measured on "Historical Cost" convention and on

accrual basis in accordence the company Act. 1994, the securities And exchange rules 1987, listing

regulation of DSE and Intemational Accounting Standards (IAS) and International Financial

Repo(ing Standard (IFRS) and BSEC guidelines.

4.02 Recognition of property, Plant and equipment and Depreciation-IAS-l6
Properfy, Plant and Equipment are stated at their cost less accumulated depreciation in accordence

with 143-16 "Property, Plant and Equipment ". Cost of acquisition or construction and capitalization

as per requirements of companies Act. 1994. Expenditure for repaires and maintenance are recognized

as expenses; major , replacements, renewals and betterments are capitalized.

1.03 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand. balance and deposits with financial institutions that

are readily converlible ir.rto known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk ol
changes in value.

{.0,1 Depreciation:
No depreciation is charged on Land and Land development. Fixed assets have been depreciated under

reducing Balance Method at the rates varying fi'om 2.5% to l0% depending on the nature and

usefulness of the assets.

1.05 lnventories -lAS-2:
lnventories comprise raw materials, work in process, finished goods, packing materials, stores and

spares, Molasses and goods in transit, The valuation of stol'es & spares has been made at Weighted

avarage cost price. Store in transit has been valued at actual price. The value of work in process has

been calculated at 100% of raw material. The valuation of finished suger has been made at net

realizable value and molasses has been made at net lealizable value.

J.06 Trade Debtors:
These are are carried at original invoice amount. This is considered good and collectible

J.07 Creditors and Accrued Expenses:

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods and services received.

whether or not billed by the supplier.

-1.08 Taxation:
lncome Tax
Tax provision has been made during the period on the basis ofTurnover as per Section 82C Para 4 of
lncome Tax Ordinance, 198,1 since the con.lpan,v sustained loss.

Deferred Tax
The company has recognized deferred tax using balance sheet method in compliance with the

provisions of IAS 12: lncome Taxes. The company's policy of recognition of deferred tax assets,'

liabilities is based ou telnporarv differences (taxable or deductible) between the carrying amount

LJ



ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LTD

Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the year ended June 30,2022

(Book value) of assets and liabilities for financial repofiing purpose and its tax base' and accordingly'

deferred tax income/expenses has been considered to determine net profit after tax'

A def'erred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be

available, against which temporary differences can be r.rtilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at

each reporling date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit

will be realized.

{.09 Borrowing Cost:
Borrowing costs as charged as expenses under the head interest on loan (lAS-23)

1.1 Revenue Recognition:

Sales are recognized rvhen products are deliverd. Sales comprise sales ofsuger and molasses and sales

are shown in the flnancial statements of the cornpany after excluding VAT and other duty (IFRS-15)

1. l1 Cash Flow Statement:

Statement of cash flows is prepared under direct method in accordance with IAS-7 "statement of Cash

Flows" as required by the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Rules 1987"

.1.12 VAT
The company's trading income is subject to VAT and these VAT liabilities are accounted for as per

VAT Act. 199 I nraintaining a VAT Current Account'

l.l3 Accounting of Sugar Cane Wastage:

Sales proceeds of Bagasse's and Mud are included in the miscellanious income'

5.00 ADDITIONAL lNFORMAl.loN oF FINANCIAL STA'IEMENTS:

5.01 Responsibilities for preparation allcl presentation of Financial Statements:

The Management is iesponsible for the preparation and presentation of Financial Statements under

Section 183 of the companies Act. 1994 and as per the provisions of "The Framework for the

preparation of Financial Statements" issued by the lnternational Accounting Standards(lAS)'

5.02 Components of Financial Statements:

According to the lnternational Accounting Standard (lAS l) " Presentatation of Financial Statements"

the complete set of Financial Staterner.rts included the following components:

i) Statements of Financial Position as at June 30,2022'

ii) Statements of Profit and Loss and other comprehensive lncome for the period

iii)StatementsofChangesinEquityfortheperiodendedJune30^2022.
iv)Staterr-rentofCashFlowsfortheperiodendedJune30.2022"
v) Accounting policies and Explanatory notes as at and for the year ended 30

5"03 Reporting Period:
Financial Staternents of t5e company covers one Financial year from 0l July- 2021 ta 30 June 2022'

'dUQ

*
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ZEAL BA\CLA SUGAR MILLS LTD
\otes to the financial statements

As at and fbr the 1,ear ended June 30.2022
: 1 Reporting Currencr and Level of precision:

fh: i'igure in the financial Staternents represent Bangladesh Taka (BDT.) which have been rounded
.-rlthe nearest taka except rvhere indicates otherwise.

5 .t5 Comparative Information:

Previous )'ear's figure has been rearranged in line with current year's figures for fair presentation of
Financial Statements.

5. r6 Contingent Liabilities:
.\ll known liabilities as ol balance sheet date have been provided for and included in the financial
staterrents. There are no contingent Iiabilities of Zeal Bangla Sugar Mills Ltd.

:.ll- Post Balance Sheet

Events:
There were no rnaterial events occuring after the balance sheet date

Er,ents after the reporting period
Events atler the reporting period that provide additional infbrrnation about the Company's position at
the reporling date or those that indicate the going concern assumption is not appropriate are reflected
in the f-inancial statements" Amounts recognised in the financial statements are adjusted for events
alter the reporting period that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporling
period" No adjustntent is given in the financial statements for events after the reporting period that are

indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period. Material non-ad.justing events are

disclosed in the flnancial staternents.

15
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1,6

121,737 121,737

Notes

ZEAL B.\\GL.{ SL GAR \IILLS LI}IITED
\otes to the financial staternents

.{s at and ibr the vear endecl 30 June2022

P,{RTICL LARS

{.llL-} Propert\'. PIant & Equiprnent
{.. Cost/revaluation
0pening balance

\ddition during the 1,ear
Disposaliadjustment during the ),ear

Total

B. -{ccumulated Depreciation
Opening balance
Depreciation fbr the vear
Disposal/ad.j ustment durin g the 1.ear

Total

Net book value (A-B)

5.00 lnventories
Stock of Spares

Stores irr fransit
F'ertilizer and Insecticides
Finished Goods

Worl< in Process

l'otal

,s.01

5.01 Finised Goods
Sugar 658.00M.'l'qn @ rk71,000 & 29.d8M. I on75.000 & .610 M
Ton (r!150000
Molasses 2057.05M.Ton @';TK 32 

"3 
43

Total

____ r_L -Lqflg_ _2gJ_,4251J!_
____r_
./___ytM$__-_12L2ru!L

Amount in BDT
30 June 2022 30 June 2021

328.,100"52'7

r r,518.025
3 I 5.278.561

13,421.966

207,425,176

8,68s,643
199,024.463

8,400,71 3

183,421,443 786

5 1,009

66,531

r 40,783,?90

51,385,952
j::il

I 17,540,669 ____12216et12

121,737

i 6. I 47,989
t2t,73i

121,737 16,269,726

il
il

r 5,622. [ 09

525.880

16,147,989

61.231

60,506
61.231

50,506

6.00 Trade and 0ther Receiveables
I racle Receiveables

Sundry Debtols. Douthful of rccovery
Mr. Mainul Ilossain. Advocate
Total

6.01 Trade Debtors
Sugar:
Ministry o1- del'ensc

BSFIC

Total

6,02 Sundry Debtors Doubtful of Recovery
1. Mr" Shah AIam. Ex-CDA
2. Mr" Jamat Ali. Ex-CDA
Total

6.01

6.02

' 54.193,607
5.83 l.8tt5
5.558. r 3 r

...'l 17.540.668
)o7 r i)

56. I 88.680

I . r 93.646

6.0t9.282
t92.169.'742

512.436

_____llg2llf!2_ ___)28r 00,su_

.'.=:/



PARTICULARS

-.00 Loans & Advance
.\dvance against Motor-cy'cle & Bi-cy'cle

.\dvance against Salary

.\dvance against Expenses

Cane Grouer's Loan

\dvance against TA/DA
Advance to cane A"/C

Aclvance tc) cane Departtnent
Contractor current A/C.

Total

E.00 Advance lncome Tax
Financial Year :

t99l-1992
1c)92-1993

I 993- I 994

I 991- 1 995

Total

9.00 Deposits

Value Added Tax (!'AT) on Molasses

l]alance as on l st July 202 I - (Advancc/Payable)

Adcl: Charged during the year

Less : Ad.justment made dur ing the year

Balance as on 3Oth June2022 - (Advance/Payablc)

Others
National Board ol' Revenuc

Bangladesh Irorver Devclopntent Iloaril
Bangladesh Oxygen Limited
Central Excise Land Custom

Total

Grand Total

10"00 Current account with BSFIC Ent.( Receivable)

Name of Enterprise
Renrvick Jajnesrvar & Co. Limitecl

Shipping Otlice ,Cltg Limited
Carew & Cornpanl" Limited
Kushtia Sugar l\4ills Limited
Shympur Sugar Mills Limitecl

Total

ZE.{L B,{\GLA SUGAR \IILLS LINIITED
\otes to the financial statements

As at and fbr the year ended 30 .lune 2022

Notes

r\nnex-G

Amount in BDT

30 June2022 30 June 202I

Tax Deducted ar Fource from the sales olsugar supplied Io i\4inistry of Def'ense of GOB 5o% on total sales

bilt.

63 r.665
1,86 r,05 I

3 13,936

42,990.376
76,170

6 r3.641

1,406.029

429,523

32,07 5,3t3
I14.719
105,070

600

r 28,584

34,873,479

440.882
2,l5 t.900
1.944,224

77 4,97 s

440.882

2, r51.900
t,944"224

'77 4,97 5

5,311,981 5,3 r I ,981

191,217

7 ,17 0,'7 40

7 ,661,957
7, 874.249

12,252)

856,311 856,31I

856,3I I 644,059

617.8n
r 40"500

3 7.00t)

1,000

6'77.8t t

I 40.500
37,00{-}

1,000

3.417.139
54.536

4,26 r.968
54,53 6

7,345
r r 5,589

920,652

L]

-]A1-!-,675

45,873,198

s\$t-



PARTICULARS

ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the year ended 30 June2022

Notes
Amount in BDT

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

11,rJ0 Cash & Cash Equivalents
Clash in Hand

Cash at Banks

Total

I r.0l

1 l.tll Cash at Banks

STD A/C # l. Sonali Bank " D S Mills Branch

Sales Collection A/C # P-2i5 tvith Sonali Bank' D'S Mills Branch

J anata Bank, Dilkusha. Dhaka A/C # 5 1 3

Sonali Banli, Shilpir Bhaban lJranch" Dhaka A/(l # 662

Sonali Bank. Shilpa Bhaban Branch' Dhaka A/C # 338

Rupali bank, Melandah Brirnch' Jamalpur'

Total

12.00 Share CaPit4l

12.01 Authorized CaPital:
50,000.000 Ordinarl'Share ofTK l0 each

12.02 lssued, Subscribed & Paid U

Name of Subscriber

274

31,

588

39.472.1'7 5

3l 123,228 72,763

3l .122.954
-_.-39-4J2J1L

500,000,000 500,000,000

30.600"000 30,600.000

29 000 29

60,000,000

BSFIC
General Public

3,060,000
2,940,000

6,000,000

Classifi cation of shares number of shares held

3.738.97 4

8.095;772

619.802

1,475

736,986

l 8,529.945

950,964

7,093.5 88

606,628

1,4'75

26"922.276

3,897,244

o ol'Share

Level of Share Holding
Number of

Sha reholders
--Number of

Shares

--Totail-otOing
(o/"\

4.7 40 546,684 9%

408 658,989 ll%

5 Itol shares

I to 20, shares

1to3 shares

29 207,',724 3%

20 281 ,486 5Yo

8 210,'758 4Yo

Over 1,000,000 shares

3 100,770
)o/

I 45,243 lah

I 59,000 lYo

3 829,346 t1%

1 3.060,000 5r%

Total

18

5,214 6,0oo,0oo 100%

%1
51%
49%

100%

to

to
to
to
to1



1,8 r 5"056 r,8 r5,056

Less : Acliustment made dLrring thc Year
Balance as on 30 June 2022 I,815,056 1,815,056

11.00 Equity Fund
Ileceived fl'om Government 1br SM & IiFS

Quasi Ecluiti,

Integrated Cane Developlnent Program

Total 90,725,636

l{.01 Quasi-Equity Loan (lnterest Free)
'l"hc above amount represents thc net valualion gain made bl tlrc companl' through calculating net worlh blr a
prof'essional firmMiS[]asuBanar.jee&CoChalteredAccountantson24thMarch I988

Summarl of calculation is given belor.i

Calculation ofrevalued net rvorth :

PARTICULARS

13.00 Capital Reserve
Balance as on I st Jul1, 202 I

Add : Addition during thc Year

15.00 Grants
The above amount r,vas received fl'orl Gorernnren
Cane Development Scheme:

Particulars

Balance as on I st Julv 2021

Phase - I
Phase - ll

[,ess : Amortizcd throLrgh deprcciation on ICDS

l)hase - Il
Balance as on -lOth June 2022

ZEAL BA\GL.,\ SUGAR N1ILLS LINIITED
Notes to the financial statements

As at and tbr the 1'ear ended 30 .lune 2022

Notes

14.01

Amount in BDT

30 June 2022 30 June 202 I

1.8 r 5.056 r,8 r 5.056

t7 t "716.682
144,672,950

290.864,262

142.657,522
27,043,732 148,206,740

I otirl Assels

Less : I'otal l-iahilities
Net Worth

'Ihe above net worth constituted as follolvs :

Share Capital

Quasi- Equity L,oan ( Revaluation Surplus )

It is noted that the net valuation gain has been account under thc
heacl olQuasi - llquit-v'' l-oan ( Interest l.'ree )

5 5

5 i

5

Y 2"070.996

\f*t,zot)qo
,rtqt,soo

2.070.996
88,207, r 40

447"500

Original Cost Revalued Value

07 r40

60,000.000

19
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ZE.,l,L B.{\GLA Si GAR }IILLS LI}IITED
\otes to the financial statements

,,\s at and fbr the year ended 30 .lwte2022

PARTICULARS

I g.l,)0 ftelninsd Earnings
Opcning Balance

Total comprehensivc income
Total

1-.00 Bank Loan (Agriculture)
Sonali Bank" D.S.Mills Branch. Agri. L,oan A/.C# 673000010
Sonali Bank. D.S.Mills Branch. Agri. Loan Ai.C# 6730000 I I

Sonali Bank. D.S. Mills Branch.:\gri. l_oan A/C # 6730000 l2
Sonali Bank. D S. \,1ills Branch. Agri. Loan A/C # 162000006
Sonali Bank. D.S. Mills Uranch . Agri" t.eran AiC # 462000007
Total

18.00 Long Terrn Loan (Secured)

SM & RFS (Seed Mulriplication & Research
Farm Scheme)

Sonali Bank Cash Credir AIC .21 3 ( Block )
ADP loan for BMRE
Golden llandshake l_oan

Operating l,oan (Received I'r.ont Co,,,t )

Total

Notes
Amount in BDT

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(5,057. r 36.407)
(529,632. I 69)

(4,36r.288,4r3)

(695,847,994)

_l5d&,rc8.ito _$.o!]J!E1q])

,167',042,356 2

I 8.01

1u.02

18.03

18.04

786,019,690 658,I56,249

I 50.45,1. 185

40.000

135"766.56,"

14,687.618
I 50,194.185 i50.4511" 185

'nization, Replacement) and Extension of Mills
6,222"601

31 1, r30
5.926,287

296.3t4
6,533.73 I 6"222.6{)l

731

26,807.547
i.340.377

25.530.997
t.2'76,55A

18.01 Sonali Bank Cash Cretlit A/c No-2 l3
Balance as on lsr.lull 2021

Add. Loan received fiom Bank
Add: Interest Chargecl during the 1,ear

Lcss : Repayment made during the year

Balance as on 3[t June 2022

18.02 ADP loan for BMRE (Balancing, Moder
Baliince as on lsr .lLr11, 202 I

Add: lnterest Charged during the 1,ear

[,ess : Repayment made during the 1,ear
Balance as on 30 June 2022

18.03 Golden Handshake loan receivecl frorn Bangladesh Govt.
llaiance as on I st Jul1 202 I

Adcl: [nteresl Chargcd during lhe -rcar

317.5t6.964
412,978.421

435"953"62 I

198,527.882

.502.065,468

293,121.264

38 r.263, I 66

402.476"009

460.250.392

463.5 I 6.620

v 56o,qio

'' I 5u,191.1 85
v'.0,s::,2: t

\."28" i 47.924
!600,277,380

566.470

I 50.454. I 85

6.222.601
26.80'7.54'7

474,105,44s

l-,ess : Repaymenl made during. the r ear

20

28.t47,924 26.807.547

t 50,J9J, t 85 I 50..15J, t 85



PARTICULARS

Balance as on 30 Jtne2022

18.04 Operating Loan (Received From Govt)
Balance as on I st July' 202 I
Add : Addition during the year
Add : Interest Chargcd cluring the ycar

Less : Repayrnent made dur.ing the year
Balance as on 30 June 2022

19.00 Creditors
Creditos lor Good Supplied
Creditors tbr Expenses
( rcditols Ibr trlher llrrrnec

Total 
r

I9"01 Creditors for Goods Supplied
Suppliers Current A/C
Advance receivcd against sugar sales
Advance received against n-rolasses sales

Total

19.02 Creditors for Expenses
Provision for'fax
Audit lbes

Total

19.02.01 Provision for Tax
Opening balance
Add : During the year

Less : Ad.justmenr

Total

19.03 Creditors for other Finance
Sundry Creditors
tJnpaid cane price

Welfare f'und

VAT
Sraff Security
Security deposit (contructors Suppliers Dealer)
Provident Fund (Permanent)

Provident Fund (Seasonal)

Provident Fund (I-lead Of-f'ce)

Provident Fund (Other Mills)

ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements

As at and forthe year ended 30 tune2022

Notes
Amount in BDT

30 June 2022

29,147,924 26,807,547

600.2'17,380 474.105.4,15

600r??J80 474,105,145

217,937,354

16,759^178

r00,000
r 4, I 04,30 r

i 00,000
16,859,478 14,204,301

16,759,4 14,104,301

r9.01

19.02

r 9,03

19.02.01

3.073,544
8l r,517
5r? 7qi
333, I 30

23.033
4,765,094

5 r.59 r.524
r r .53 5.695

2,797,346

693.56 I

2,160,233
q5s q71

( 1.007,784)

4l ,565
23.03 3

4,271.612
56,468.072

13.894. l2-5

3,t66.027
222,098

47 4,105.445
1 00,000,000
26"t7 t.935

253.00 r.73 I

208.453.62'.7

r2,650.087

3 5,582,826
1 6.859.478

l5 1,798, l'+9

,19,010,635

14.204.301

1s1,722.4t8

34,570,884
300,396
711,546

36,444.644
I 1,785,058

780,93 3

r 4. r 04.30 I

2,655.t77
r 4,1 04.30 r

t

'-1,1.

2t

30 June 202I



PARTICULARS

I:rlucation Cess
Suppliers Income faii
Sugar Sales Income Tax
Salarl, income T'ax
Revenus $1nrn,
Interest Payable
Salary Payable
Provision for Doubtful Debts
Source VAT(Molasses)
Source Tax(Molasses)
STP Subsidl,A/C
\,'Af(Molasses)
Total

20"00 Current Account With BSFIC
Balance as on lsr July 2021
Add. Addition during the vear

Less: Aci.justntent during tire vcar
llalance as on 30 June 2022

21.00 Current account with BSFIC Enterprise (payable)
Name of Enterorises:
Joypurhat Sugar N4ills Ltd
Setabgon-j Sugar Mills l.,td
Panchagar Sugar Mills l.rcl
Rangpur Sugar Ir4ills Lrci
Pabna Sugar Mills t.tcl
1'hakurgaon Sugar Mills Lrcl
Natore Sugar Mills Ltd
North Bengal Sugar Mills Ltd.
Faridpur Sugar Mills l,td."
Shampur Sugar Mills Ltd
Carer.v & Cionlpanl, l.,td
Rajshahi Sugar Mills Lrd
Kushtia Sugar Mills Ltcl
Total

ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the year enclecl 30 June 2022

Notes
Amount in BDT

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

1.052,999
I 30,549

267.968
169.452

58,5 1 8,047
10,702,943

121,737

I I 7.000

t67.592
4,177,500

235 123
l5l,7gg,149 154, t8

2.671.198.011 2.665,3 05,971
244, 390. I 46 3l 41

__2-426,807^868 _2345.609_630

l8 I 715

76,882,133

93,5 5 7,05 5

74,539, I 08
69"03 1,085

1 70,439, I 88

1.609,6s7

3 8.505

781.122
154,662

199.592
58,5 I 8,047

8,798.292
t2t.737
1 50,1 56
643,t94

3,512.500

22.00 Provision of Leave pay of Gratuity:
llalance as on lst Jut5, 2021
Add. Provision fbr the year taj),30% ol Basic pav

Less: Payment/Adiustmenl marJe clr.rring the _yearBalance as on 30 June 2022

2,345,609.630

325 84
2,082,2 16,197

583 774

6,664,633
1.r46.327

656.564
6,891,655
l. I 92,083

I 52,968

t65,7 56
1.854,860

1,032.208

I91,436
r.555.280

J 548

6,598.067
16,1. 138

47 t.86u
473,'781

1.075.02l

233.721
r 60,696

1,834,254

432.t77

22

2t 920
I 43.570. I 93



Amount in BDTNotes
30 June 2022 30 June 2021

ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the year ended 30 lune2022

PARTICULARS

23.00 Provision for Doubtful Advances

I'1.00 Short Term Loan
Cash Creclit-2.16 y.

Balance as on I st .luiy
Add: Loan Received fiom Ilank
Add:lnrerest and Charges during the -year

Less: Repayment made during thc vear
Ilalance as on 30 .lune

25.00 Sales

Quantity in N{etric Ton
l. Sugar 1047.0!
2.Molasses 964.23

Total

25"01 Sugar
Cross salcs

Less: l'DS

5q i 54.097 59,5 I 1,097

59,51 4,097

59.5 I 4.097

40,000

53,68 I.397

5.832.700
59,5s4,097 59.514.097

288,3 98.63 6

23,052,288
278,450,220

52,494,711
31 I

66,93 754
s.186.765
2.305,228

I t.8t 1.310

2^624.7 33
1"993 0,13

52,494,711

192,169,742 2 I 8,838.520

-!e'

25.02 l\{olasses
Gross Sales

L,ess : VAI @, t5y,o & VDS (,i)75%
l-ess : I'f tit l0%

25.02

25.02

26.01

7Total

26.00 Cost of Goods Sold
Stock as on lst July 202 I
Sugar 2205.6-5M. Ibn iri rk 63.000 & 26.88\4.1on,1i.,68.0()0
Molasses 1673.21 M.ton ta-) rk 10.71 I

Add : Cost ol.production

Less : Stock as on J0 June,2022
Sugar 658,00 M.1'on ,@ 1k7,1.000 & 29.6gM. fon75"000 & .61 0M.Volls:r: 205?.05 rr I K i2.l-.1.1

407,054.523 46i 71\ )1)
599,224265 @

481,693,597

9. 40

289.138.176 278.450.220

i 40.783,790 r 71.9 t3.600
920

5 r.009.500
66,53 I, I 68

140.783.790
5 1.385,952

Total

1

r.\ll"lxtl I !rt llL_ 23

192,169,742

59.554.097

-

aoo z



I

I

NotesPARTICULARS

I6.01 Cost of Production
Opening Work in Process

.\dd : Purchase of Sugarcane

Other Direct Expenses:
Procurement Expenses

Production store and Packing Materials
I--actor-r, Sa lari cs and Wages (An r-rcrurc- l1 )

Iractor\ Repairs ancl iVlainlenancc

lnsurance

Fuel and Porver

Depreciation (Annexure-C)

Other Factory Overhead

Less: Closing rvork in process

Total

:t,.01.01 Procurement Expenses

l-oading and Ljnloacling

Other Indirect Materials
Bonus fbr Cane Har-rlin{r

lotal

:6.01.02 Production store and Packing Materials
Packing Materials
l.ime
Sulf'er

Other Chemicals
Total

16.01.03 Factory Salaries and Wages (Annexure-B)
Canc Procurement
Transpoft
Mechanical
Chemical
Sleam Genration
I)ower
Llucrrru;rl Mrinraince
Civil
Cane Development

Total

ZEAL BANGLA SUGAR N,IILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements

As at and Ibr the year ended 30 .lune 2022

Anner-I)

Amount in BDT

30 June 2022 30 June 202 I

,// 512,436

u,/tzs,++o.slz

281,389,667
297,152

268.92c)

208.3 59"5 84

259,659, r3-i

5t2,436

26.01.0 t

26.01.02
26.01 .03

26.01 .0;l

v" 3,661,671

\'" 5, 1 82. 1 03

r 230.9,14.909
r'1 9,8 I 3.282

{169,t28
r.. -10.923,868

v'8.063. I 54

rv 2,331,552

6,t78,922
7 ,341"'796

197.101.180

24.526.b85
469,128

14.236"943

7.799.03 8

2,005,443

26.01.05

26.01.06
26.0t.07

407,054,523 467,775,212

6,118,922

7 796

230,941,909 197,101,

3" r 57,783

238.97t)

264.9 r8

5 )57 oJR

403.339
518.535

2.592.631
939. I 68

807.430
8,+2.871

3.574.035

1"05 1.254

r.137,389
1,579, I I 8

29,344,770
25,1 r I.160
14,694.004
23. I 59.60t)

t2.09 | .167

8.607. l tt4

I I "63 9. I ,lC)

6,663.865
69,633,4t9

26,24t.936
24,24 r .488

36"890.i,5 5

)) 111 J1)

9.752.366
6,988.,i26
9.879.612

4.820"83 8

56, I 49,047

24



NotesP.{RTICL LARS

116-01.04 Factory Repairs and Maintenance
Cane Procurement
Transport
Mechanical
Chemical
Steam Generation
Power
Electrical Maintenance
Civil
Cane Development
Total

- . 1.05 Fuel and Power
'l-ransporl

\,lechanical
Chernical

Steant Generation
Porver

E lectrical N4aintenance

Canc Development
Total

I .r,1.06 Depreciation: (Annexure-C)
Cane Procurenrent
Transport
N4echanical

Chernical

Stcanr Generation
Porvcr

Electrical Mainteltance
Clane Delelopment
Total

1n.01.07 0ther Factory Overhead
Olher lndirect Materials
Rent. Ratc and farcs
Canc Development E,xpenses

l-raveling Erpcrrscs
Inaugural . Cerentclnial and F.nlertainment
Total

ZEAL BANGIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements

As at and for the year ended 30 lune 2A2Z

Amount in BDT
30 June 2022 30 June 2021

I9, 24,526,695

10,923,868 11,236,943

8,063,154

F\I1L

390.208
3.962.641

1t,171.394
468.476

r,233,085
1s4,7 60

1.3 5 1,341

1,044"134

33.943

620,433
5,975,048

I 1.333.1 l 3

298.33 0

2,290,889
473,694

1.595,770

1,790,a22
49.3 86

4.616.t96
1,5 r3,l3t)

839

682,990
1.113,726

2,880.29 I

I 16.696

6.489.9'78

2,609"202

2,t30
199,t41
640.324

4"t65.962
130.20_3

482,578
563,824

2,995,640
1,377 .473

169 5,))

793.1)99

83"1,947

242.191

467,t35
545,328

2,897,370
l.332.285

714,259
7 67 .L)53

8 r0.452
234,246

6

,162.502
5) I 77S

.1 99,

1 07,5 81

,'tl

53

I 51..125
5l) Qn?

930.9 I 4

3i 6.892

25
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ZE{L.B.{\GLA 
SL G.{R }IILLS LI\IITED

. \ote_s to the financial statements.{s irr and fbr the -r,ear ended 30 lrrr)clZz

Le-eai Expenses
,{GM. BoracJ Meeting Expenses
\ li:c,:Jluneous Frpclrses
uuest ilousc, Exp.
Total

18.00 Heacl Office Overhead
Add:
[,ess: Expense
Total .

l he above amount reprcsent e\penses olthe cornpan.r, incurrerj
29.00 Selling and Distribution Expenses

Stocking ancl Loacling
I)epreciation

P,{RTICULARS

i - rr6 tr4r;r,srrarir e Expensesriril rnd Llbor \\ ciJIrc
frainrng Expenses

Rcpairs and Maintenance *.rJrher 
f ndi1r,q1 Varerirls

t(cnt. Ratc and lare:
I rarglljng and (.1rn1g1x11..

Po:lrge and I elL,gmm
l,naugural. Ceremorrial atrJ Lnlcrtainmenr\dr r'niqlng anrl publicirr
Bank Charges
insurance

Adver.tising anci publ icity
Total

30.00 Interest on Loan

:ff i l:ili^tl'3;;'n,.n",, Ir.rncrr voriihcci r)h,iku
Interest on ADp Loan
Golcien ilandshake Laon
Agril Creclit A/C_ 6?300001()
Agril Creclit A/C_ 67300001 IAgrit Creclit NC-67 30000 t2
Agrit Credit AiC_462000006
Agril Cred ir rliC_,{d200000 j
Inreresl on BSFIC |_oan
Interest on Operating loan
Total

___1384:f2g_ 426,4 vg,7g4

703 6,

by IsSF'IC.

'I
t 9

Arnount In BDTNotes
30 June 2022 30 June 2021

362.993
v't.zB7.g5g

188.0 r r

101,957

428.893
t,021.475

143.t)29
' 2,933,996

II ta2

97,481
v'272.726

194,539
384,4 I 5

I I 3.826

874.50t
39.162

232.193
26t.121

1.4,10.512

t87.743
t30,874
239.935
500.397

284,8 r 3

1,865, t l 7
96 )11

400. I 88

93r
8t,542

1

13,09 '3.971

I,I 05,935
155,285

10,7 50

1,33 I,376
r 50.1 90

80,000
3 n. t30

1.340,371

24.392,70c1

3t,7r5.255
33,477.612
38.277.190 

t

I8.5.18.848
44.304.643

t7I 5

296.314
i,276.55A

24,19t.641
31,451.1q
33"202.787

37 .963.6s2
3 8.232.84-5

226.689.80i

2A,520.318

087

26



ZE.{L B.{\GLA SUGAR ]\TILLS LIN{ITED
. Notes to the financial statements

As ar and lbr rhe year encled 30 Su,.,eiO22

PARTICULARS

_r l.t.l0 \Iiscellaneous Income
FIouse Rent Deduction liom Salarl,
Rcnr fiom Market
Saie olBagasses :rncj prcss Mucl
I orfeiture olSecuril.r Monel.
fransport hire charse
Sundries Income
Electricitl,charge
Discount received
Interest income from Cane Grorvers Loan
Saies of Scrap
Total

-r1.00 provision for Tax
Sugar Sales
\lola_sses Sales (Net Value)

Tax on Gross Receipts
Tax on other Income.

Add: Iax on pnor ),car(2017_1g)
Total

311 ,450,924 931
0.006 0.006

r.868,706 1,995,670

I,824,849786.4 72

2,655,177 3,gl0,5I g

2,655,177 __21l1.{1133.00 Calculation of Net
Ner Asser 

Asset Value per Share (NAV)

lV eighted a\/erage n um ber ol share outstanclinp\{V
3-1.00 Earnings per share (EpS)

Basic earnings per share
Profi t atfributable to ordinarl. shareholder
\l,Iei ghred average n unr ber ol rnu.., ou irrond, n*EPS

35.00 Reconcilation of Net Operating Cash FlowCash Flow From Operating Activities
Operating profit / Loss

(90s. 70) _______G1Z{1)

7\ (1 Is.97)
Under Indirect Method:

Ad.j usurent to Reconcile net inconte to ne1 cash provided bylncrease/Decrease in T'rade ancl Other Receiveables
I ncrease/Decrease Inventories
Jncreasc/Decrease in Loans & Aclr,ances
I ncrease/Decrcase in Advance lrrcome l.ax
I ncrease/Dccreast: rn Deposits
Increascr,Decrease in C.urrent Accounis ryilh lJ Sl IC Ir..nterprisc.sI ncreaseil)ecreasc in Clreditors
I ncrease/Decreasc in Provision ibr Letrve Palr and Gratuitl.

(526,213,172)
activities

6,147.98e
72.662.343

/)l? lit'

(695,947,994)

24.551,342
22.998,299

65.502
1.'+69.90i

703..r69

2.873"130
(36. I 52,880)

2.343.(J25

I,888.4 L_s

( I 6,352.078)
72.202.135
r0.445,603 

l

Amount tn BDTNotes
30 June 2022 30 June 2021

30.561

305. I 60
()15.226

17.62s
q )or

r56,283

30. I 85

18.2t9
r.718.395

r48,5 r4
1.t18.722

52.479

673,88 I

1,869,083

92s

1.047.230

5.8 79

2 6

288
2,1

4 7il

(5,43,1. 227.879) (1.904.595.7 I 0 )

000

(s29,632.169) (695,84 7,994)

000

HUO

Current Account lvith BSFIC Enterprises (Pa1,able)

27
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PARTICULARS

Non Clash Ad.justrnent in Dcfltrecl Tax
Depreciation Expenses

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

36.00 Net Operating Cash Flow per Share (NOCFpS)
Net cash provided b1'operating activities
No. o1' shares outstanding
NOCFPS

ZE.{L BANGLA SUGAR NIILLS LIMITED
Notes to the financial stntements

As at and lor the ,t,ear endecl 30 .lune 2022

Notes
Amount in BDT

30 June 2022 30 June 2021

(197,62s)
713

16s,46i,798 30,355, I 80
(J60.7J5.J75) (665,J92,8tJ)

( 3 60.745.3 75)

6.000.000
(665.492.8 I 3)

6,000"000
(60. l2) (l r0.e2)

Significant Deviation:
l. Earning Per Share (EpS) has been clecreasecl clue to:
a. Net loss i.e. cost of production decrease than previous r,.ear
2' Net Operating Cash Florv Per Share (NOCFPS) has been 6ecrease due to clecrease o1'cashf'lorvs in
opcrating acti\ itics ll)an prc\ ious 1ear.

3 Net Assets value Per Share (NAVPS) ha been increase cluc to total liability increase than previous year

*

,,{
ulla

28
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